DIAMOND
PRODUCTS

CC7878 EZ RIDER JOINT SAW
Owner / Operator Manual

(>

|" /
\_) T TN R c)\
Y N =3
o N \'@%
b
{
: I
)

333 Prospect Street - Elyria, OH 44035 U.S.A
(440) 323-4616 - (800) 321-5336 - Fax (440) 365-2612

- _______________________________________________________________________________________________ ______ |
Part#5800500 Revised 12/02



Parts for Frame Components
|

ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 419105 6043271 Cylinder Pin

2 403959 6043272 Frame Weldment
3 419447 6043273 Cylinder Pin

4 110114 2501544 Set Collar

5 140325 6043274 Hub Assy.

6 403964 2501511 Wheel Weldment
7 100135 2900975 Lugnut

8 120460 3200516 Hose Barb, 3/8 x 90
9 120651 3200026 Valve

10 170102 3200486 Filter Element

11 170207 2501552 Filter Mount

12 419240 6043275 Filter Mount Plate
13 152053 2701360 Shock Mount
14 100452 2900448 Hex Machine Screw 10-32 X 1/2" Long

15 152894 2501550 Rubber Isolator
16 170662 2701535 Cartridge
17 170660 6043297 Manifold Block

18 403504 2900001 3/8" L-Bolt

19 120453 3200517 Hose Barb, 3/8 Straight
20 120384 3200529 1/2" Hex Bushing

21 170019 3200045 Street Tee, 1/2"

22 120010 3200523 1/2" Close Nipple

23 120047 3200242 1/2" Close Coupling
24 170618 3200166 Elbow 8MP x 8MP

25 120508 3200022 1/2" Hose Coupling
26 152909 2501548 Spray Hose Assembly
27 130126 2800464 Switch-Blade Safety
28 404268 6043277 Spin

29 404239 6043276 Lift Frame

-30-



Frame Components

-31-




Parts for Engine Components
|

ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 110977 2600145 Deutz Engine

2 403501 2501507 Output Shaft

3 100585 2900318 Hex Head Bolt M10 x 50MM Long
4 110883 6043266 Adaptor Plate

5 100546 2900315 Hex Head Bolt, M10 x 35 MM Long
6 417979 6043265 Bearing Spacer

7 110882 2501542 2" Flange Bearing

8 100029 2900974 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16 x 2 Long

9 110896 2501535 Sheave, 10/3V/4.75 QD

10 110642 2500210 Bushing SK 2"

11 110708 2501537 1/2 Key, 3-1/2 Long

12 419102 6043264 Throttle Extension Plate

13 100547 2900310 Hex Head Bolt, M6 x 20MM Long
14 120453 3200517 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 3/8 Straight

15 419204 6043267 Retainer Bar

16 403998 6043268 Blower Deflector Weldment

17 152911 2501517 Dual Beam Light

18 419241 6043269 LightMount Plate

19 404014 2501519 Belt Adjuster Rod Assembly

20 200371 6043296 3/4" ACME Nut

21 152901 2501518 Rubber Boot Adjuster

22 403958 6043270 Engine Mount Weldment

23 120453 3200517 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 3/8 Straight

24 419204 6043267 Retainer Bar

25 152918 6043301 3/4 Plastic slide (Not shown)

-32-



Engine Components




Parts for Engine Components
|

ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 100020 3/8 NC X 2 Hex Head Bolt

2 200368 6043298 Exhaust Pipe

3 100512 2700748 Exhaust Clamp

4 152332 2700746 Muffler

5 419471 6043278 Exhaust Extension Pipe

6 110759 2700747 Rain Cap

7 110985 2501352 Outer Element

8 110986 2501353 Inner Element

9 152781 2500423 Restriction Indicator

10 110969 2501543 Mounting Band

11* 110967 2500355 Air Cleaner

12 110968 2501504 Pre-Cleaner

13 152330 3200197 Clamp

14 110970 2500458 Rubber Elbow

15 152633 3200198 Hose Clamp

16 417067 6043300 Air Tube

17 403950 6043279 Pump Beltguard Weldment

18 110974 2701506 Belt (A-34)

19 200370 2501551 5.75Pulley

20 110711 2501538 1/4 x 1-3/8 Long Key

21 403947 6043280 Transmission Mount Weldment
22 419103 6043281 Transmission Retainer

23 100260 2900976 Spring Pin

24 403951 6043282 Pump Connector Lever

25 403952 6043283 Cable Bracket

26 100250 2900542 1/2 NC x 3-1/2 Full Thread Hex Bolt
27 100627 2900973 14 x 40mm Hex Head Bolt (Class 10.9)

* air filter without precleaner and without strap but with elements




Engine Components

-35-



Parts for Console Components

- |
ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 403973 6043260 Console Weldment

2 150124 2900257 Lock Pin

3 100452 2900211 Machine Screw #10-32 x 1/2"
4 130180 2800388 Fuse Panel

5 150212 Battery

6 111034 2701361 Micro Panel

7 130176 2800457 2" Tachometer

8 130178 2800458 Fuel Gauge

9 130107 2800460 Hourmeter

10 130175 2800471 Push/Pull Switch

11 130122 2800470 Toggle Switch

12 152911 2501517 Dual Beam Light

13 419107 6043261 Battery Hold Down Strap

14 100589 2900144 Machine Screw #1/4-20 x 3/4"
15 419446 6043262 Tool Box

16 130116 2800063 Rubber Boot Switch

17 170473 2600329 Power Unit W/Solenoid

18 170418 3200528 Flow Control Valve

19 130113 2800456 Relay

20 403978 6043263 Hose Support Tube Weldment
21 152883 2800389 10 Amp Fuse

22 152907 2800469 30 Amp Fuse

-36 -



Parts for Console Components

-37-



Parts for Tank Components
|

ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 170350 3200522 Suction Strainer

2 120115 3200518 Hose Barb, 3/8 x 3/8 Straight
3 120462 3200018 Hose Barb, 1/8 x 1/4 Straight
4 419238 6043256 Tank Connector Plate

5 403960 6043257 Fuel Tank Weldment

6 152124 2500199 Gas Tank Cap

7 152084 2900603 Cable Clevis

8 403955 6043258 Hydraulic Reservoir

9 130020 2800459 Thermometer

10 152044 2501545 Filler Cap

11 152905 2501510 Throttle Cable

12 152183 2501549 12V Light

13 130177 2501546 Sending Unit




Parts for Arbor Components

________________________________________________________________________________________|
DP PART # DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART #
1 100508
2 111063
3 420026
4 120092
5 419112
6 120089
7 419111
8 110896
9 110642
10 110708
11 416911
12 110711
13 416844
14 416944
15 416996
16 100483
17 404033
18 420076
19 420077

2900058
2501520
6043286
3200525
6043299
3200524
6043295
2501535
2500210
2501537
6043259
2501538
2501516
6043284
6040252
2900146

6043294
6043293

1/2"Heavy Washer

2" Pillow Block

2" Arbor Shaft

1/4 x 1/8 Male Elbow

Grease Tube, Right

1/4 x 1/8 Male Connector

Grease Tube, Left

Sheave, 10/3V/4.75Q.D.

Bushing, SK 2"

50" Key x 3-1/2" Long

Inside Collar

1/4" Key 1-3/8" Long

Blade Pin 1-3/8"

Outside Collar

Stub Shaft

5/8 NC Hex Bolt, 4" Long

.937 x 90 Wrench

Grease Tube, Top Left (Not shown)
Grease Tube, Top Right (Not Shown)

-39-



Parts for Drive Guard Components
|

ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 419239 6043251 Beltguard Retainer Flap
2 152257 6043252 Spray Flap

3 403962 6043253 Upper Beltguard

4 152898 2501505 Handle Nut

5 110881 2501009 5X3VX530 Belt

6 403961 6043254 Lower Beltguard

7 153053 6043292 Shaft Seal

8 404202 6043291 T-Bolt

9 417028 6043290 Waterblock

10 120513 3200527 InletNipple

11 416987 6043289 14" Spray Tube

12 100505 2900036 .31 x .25 Long Soc Set Screw
13 403948 6043288 Bladeguard Weldment

403968 2501514 Blade Guard Assy. (Items 9-14)
403216 6043287 Water System Assy. (Items 9-12)
14 152910 6043255 Spray Flap




Parts for Lift Components

________________________________________________________________________________________|
DP PART # DESCRIPTION

0
=
<

PART #

110073
170646
150565
403957
152904
100599
152903
420033
153110
100654
100047

PP OO ~NOOTS,WNLE

= O

2501531
2501541
2900062
6043247
6043248
2900972
6043249
6043250
2900476
2900480
2900099

1-3/8" Pillow Block Bearing
1-3/4 x 5 Hydraulic Cylinder

1/8 NPT Grease Zerk

Engine Frame

Side Motor Slide

1/4 NC Flat Head Screw, .62" Long
Top Motor Slide

Arbor shield Plate

3/4" Toggle Pad

3/4" Hex Head Bolt, 6" Long
5/8" Hex Head Bolt, 3-1/2 Long




Parts for Steering Components
|

ITEM PART # DP PART # DESCRIPTION

1 152705 2500577 Lever

2 120641 3200521 Ball valve

3 120460 3200516 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 3/8- 90
4 152038 2501540 Flat Handle Grip

5 170659 2600334 Steering Unit

6 120453 3200517 Hose Barb, 1/2 x 3/8 Straight
7 152890 6043243 Center Cover

8 403979 6043244 Cup Holder Weldment

9 403969 6043245 Steering Mount Weldment
10 419251 6043246 Steering Mount Plate

11 152888 2501170 Steering Wheel

12 100632 2900435 M16 Nut




Parts for Guide Components

________________________________________________________________________________________|
DP PART # DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART #

403954
403153
403977
152898
153071
419109
403953
403954

DU, WN B

6043240
2501513
6043238
2501505
6043242
6043241
6043239
6043240

Guide Assy. (Item 1-6)
Rear Line Pointer
Indicator Arm Weldment
1/2"Handle Nut,

Slurry Flap

Slurry Flap Retainer
Guide Weld Frame
Guide Assy. (Item 1-6)




Parts for Rear Drive Components
|

DP PART # DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART #

170655
170661
403963
100619
403964
140457
111041
100325
100616
0 100638

P OO0 ~NOOLhr,WNLE

2501530
2600325
6043237
2900192
2501511
2501512
2501536
2900971
2501534
2701903

Rotary Actuator

Motor Wheel

Wheel Bracket

1/2 Square Head Screw, 2-1/4" Long
Wheel

Wheel Hub

Key, .31 x.88 Long

Cotter Pin .12 x 2" Long

Wheel Bolt, .50 x 1.31 Long

Castle Nut, 1-20 UNF




Parts for Seat Components

________________________________________________________________________________________|
DP PART # DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART #
1 403975
2 152084
3 100250
4 152898
5 403974
6 403967
7 152895
8 153074
9 419992
10 152705
11 152524
12 152523
13 152896
14 152088

6043233
2900603
2900542
2501505
6043234
6043235
2501547
2501539
6043236
2500577
2501503
2501502
2501501
2501506

Footrest Weldment

Cable Clevis

Hex Bolt, 1/2 x 3-1/2 Long Full Thread
1/2"Handle Nut

Foot rest Weldment

Seat Mount Weldment

Seat With Switch

Arm Rest Top

Arm Rest Plate

Adjustable Lever

Switch Boot

Rocker Switch

Speed Control Stick (Incl. Item 11&12)
Speed Control Cable




